

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 18-1534

IN RE 2018 GRAND JURY OF
DALLAS COUNTY,

JOHN DOE,
Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR DALLAS COUNTY
THE HONORABLE DUSTRIA RELPH, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

ZACHARY MILLER
Assistant Attorneys General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
zachary.miller@ag.iowa.gov
denise.timmins@ag.iowa.gov

MATTHEW SHULTZ
Madison County Attorney

DENISE TIMMINS
Assistant Attorney General

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	9
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. The district court did not err by refusing to quash the grand jury subpoena compelling Dr. Linda Railsback to testify because the State subpoenaed Railsback to offer exculpatory evidence and Doe waived privilege.	17
A. The State was not conducting discovery by subpoenaing Railsback, it was presenting exculpatory evidence.	20
1. The State could subpoena Railsback to present exculpatory evidence to the grand jury.	20
2. Civil discovery rules do not apply in criminal cases much less to grand juries.	22
B. Doe waived work-product privilege by telling the State Railsback’s opinion.	24
II. The district court did not abuse its discretion by refusing to disqualify Denise Timmins for subpoenaing Railsback to present her exculpatory opinion to the grand jury.....	29
A. Doe failed to prove Timmins had a conflict of interest demanding disqualification.....	30
B. The district court lacked authority to disqualify Timmins for engaging in “unjust” conduct.	30

- C. Even if the district court could disqualify Timmins for contacting Railsback ex parte, it properly exercised its discretion not to. 32
- D. Even if Doe proved Timmins committed misconduct, he failed to prove prejudice..... 35

III. The district court had no authority to quash the “grand jury proceedings.” Even if it did, Doe failed to prove it should. 37

- A. The district court correctly held it lacked authority to quash a “grand jury proceeding.” 38
- B. Even if the district court had authority to quash a grand jury proceeding, it acted within its discretion by declining to..... 42
 - 1. Prosecutors can present exculpatory evidence or other target favorable evidence to the grand jury. 42
 - 2. The State did not use the grand jury to improperly obtain discovery from Doe. 44
 - 3. Doe failed to prove prejudice to justify quashing the grand jury..... 46

IV. The district court did not err by denying Doe a continuance that would allow him to challenge the grand jury array under *State v. Plain* when it preserved such a challenge for him to raise later.....48

- A. Doe never raised a *Plain* challenge, so the district court had no obligation to decide such a challenge. 50
- B. Rule 2.3(2) allows grand jury targets to challenge the array “before the grand jury is sworn,” but does not require district courts to decide such challenges in that period. 50
- C. Denying Doe’s request for a continuance furthered efficiency at no cost to Doe..... 53

CONCLUSION	55
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Carlson v. Monaco Coach Corp.</i> , No. CIV S-05-181 LLKK/GGH, 2006 WL 1716400 (E.D. Cal. 2006).....	34
<i>Chrysler Motors Corp. Overnight Evaluation Program Litig.</i> , 860 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>Doe No. 1 v. United States</i> , 749 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 2014)	24, 25, 26
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979)	49, 51
<i>Erickson v. Newmar Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 298 (9th Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>Pittman v. Frazer</i> , 129 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	24
<i>United States v. Talao</i> , 222 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2000)	34, 35
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	21, 39, 44

State Cases

<i>Cole v. State</i> , 22 S.E.2d 529 (Ga. App. 1942).....	54
<i>Estate of Cox v. Dunakey & Klatt, P.C.</i> , 893 N.W.2d 295 (Iowa 2017)	48
<i>Exotica Botanicals, Inc. v. Terra Int’l, Inc.</i> , 612 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2000)	25, 26
<i>Holding v. Franklin Cnty. Zoning Bd.</i> , 565 N.W.2d 318 (Iowa 1997)	37, 38
<i>John Deere Waterloo Tractor Works of Deere & Co. v. Derifield</i> , 110 N.W.2d 560 (Iowa 1961).....	51
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	17, 18, 29, 37, 48
<i>Morris v. Morris</i> , 383 N.W.2d 527 (Iowa 1986)	18
<i>State v. Cashen</i> , 789 N.W.2d 400 (Iowa 2010).....	18

<i>State v. Clark</i> , 608 N.W.2d 5 (Iowa 2000)	37
<i>State v. Cole</i> , No. 07–0832, 2008 WL 4876993 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 13, 2008)	18
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 907 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2018)	48
<i>State v. Dahl</i> , 874 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 2016)	19, 20
<i>State v. Gartin</i> , 271 N.W.2d 902 (Iowa 1978)	27, 28
<i>State v. Graves</i> , 668 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 2003).....	36
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 235 N.W.2d 702 (Iowa 1975).....	22, 47
<i>State v. Halstead</i> , 791 N.W.2d 805 (Iowa 2010).....	22
<i>State v. Hanes</i> , 790 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2010).....	37
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 914 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 2018)	48
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Court</i> , 568 N.W.2d 505 (Iowa 1997)	31, 39, 40, 41, 45, 52
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Court</i> , 870 N.W.2d 849 (Iowa 2015)	29, 30, 31
<i>State v. Joao</i> , 491 P.2d 1089 (Haw. 1971)	46
<i>State v. Kukowski</i> , 704 N.W.2d 687 (Iowa 2005).....	48
<i>State v. LaGrange</i> , 541 N.W.2d 562 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).....	48
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 747 N.W.2d 196 (Iowa 2008)	18
<i>State v. Paulsen</i> , 286 N.W.2d 157 (Iowa 1979)	24, 36, 43, 46, 53
<i>State v. Piper</i> , 663 N.W.2d 894 (Iowa 2003).....	36
<i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017).....	48, 49, 55
<i>State v. Rodriquez</i> , 636 N.W.2d 234 (Iowa 2001)	19
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 897 N.W.2d 717 (Iowa 2017)	19, 22, 24, 32, 33
<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 623 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 2001).....	23

<i>State v. Teeters</i> , 487 N.W.2d 346 (Iowa 1992).....	48
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 512 N.W.2d 552 (Iowa 1994).....	47
<i>State v. Wellington</i> , 264 N.W.2d 739 (Iowa 1978).....	27
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 360 N.W.2d 782 (Iowa 1985).....	35, 46
<i>State v. Wong</i> , 40 P.3d 914 (Haw. 2002).....	38, 45, 46

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 4.1(30)(c).....	51
Iowa Code § 331.751.....	40
Iowa Code § 622.10.....	18
Iowa Const., art. V, § 6.....	40

Federal Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(4)(A).....	33
----------------------------------	----

State Rules

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.3(3)(d)	51
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3).....	18
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.101.....	24
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.508(2)	23
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.3.....	39
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.3(a), (b), (c)	38
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.3(2)	38, 50, 51, 53
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.3(2)(a) or 2.3(2)(b).....	53
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.3(2)(a)	50, 51, 52
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.3(2)(c).....	38, 52

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.3(2)(a)–(d); 2.11(6)(a), (b)	41
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.3(2)(c), (a)	50
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.3(2)(d)	39, 52, 53
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.3(4)(d)	27
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.3(4)(e)	23, 43
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.3(4)(e), (j)	39
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.3(4)(g)	22, 42, 44
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.3(4)(h)	28
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.3(4)(j)	24, 40, 43
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.5(6)	23
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.10(5)	26
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.14(2)(b)(1), (2); 2.14(3)(b)	23
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.14(3)(b).....	36
Iowa R. Evid. 5.104(a)	27
Iowa R. Evid. 5.410(a)(4).....	27

Other Authorities

ABA Crim. Justice Standards for the Prosecution Function, 3-4.6(e) (4th ed. 2015).....	22, 25, 42
George M. Cohen, <i>Beyond the No-contact Rule: Ex Parte Contact by Lawyers with Nonclients</i> , 87 Tul. L. Rev. 1197 (2013)	35
